

Jvs.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 11419 OF 2023

Mathews J. Nedumpara .. Petitioner  
Versus  
The High Court of Bombay & Ors. .. Respondents

JAYANT  
VISHWANATH  
SALUNKE

Digitally signed by  
JAYANT VISHWANATH  
SALUNKE  
Date: 2023.07.17  
18:30:14 +0530

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara, Petitioner-in-person is present.  
Mr. Sanjay Udeshi a/w Mr. Sangram Jaidev i/by Sanjay Udeshi & Co.  
for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: NITIN JAMDAR, ACTING CJ. &  
ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE: 12 JULY 2023**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard the Petitioner appearing in-person and the learned counsel for the High Court Administration.
2. As regards the issues raised about High Court of Judicature at Bombay and the District Courts are concerned, the learned counsel for the High Court Administration points out that the video-conferencing and hybrid facility has already been facilitated in the High Court and the work in the District Courts is going on.
3. As regards the Debt Recovery Tribunals are concerned, we issue notice to Registrars of Respondents 4 to 8, returnable on 2 August 2023. The Registrars of the Debt Recovery Tribunals will place on record the decision that they have taken to initiate facility of video conferencing and other initiatives referred to in the writ petition.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE)