

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2823 OF 2024

Mathews J. Nedumpara ... Petitioner

V/s.

The High Court of Bombay, through
its Registrar General & Ors. ... Respondents

Digitally
signed by
ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI
Date:
2024.09.09
15:07:24
+0530

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara (through V.C.) in-person
with Ms. Hemali Merva for the petitioner.

Mr. Samarth Jaidev i/by Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for
respondent No.1.

Smt. Jyoti Chavan, Additional Government Pleader
for respondent No.2 – State.

**CORAM : DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ &
AMIT BORKAR, J.**

DATED : SEPTEMBER 9, 2024

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **9th October 2024**.

2. Mr. Samarth Jaidev, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.1 and waives service of notice; whereas Smt. Chavan, learned Additional Government Pleader puts in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2 and waives service of notice.

3. The petitioner is permitted to describe respondent No.2

appropriately. Necessary amendment shall be incorporated within one week from today.

4. Re-verification dispensed with.
5. Let amended copy of the writ petition be supplied by the petitioner to the respondents.
6. The respondents may file their respective affidavit-in-reply in the meantime.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)