

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2823 Of 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3222 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2823 OF 2024

Mathews J. Nedumpara .. Petitioner
Versus
The High Court of Bombay & ors .. Respondents
...

Ms.Hemali Kurne, Akhilesh Nair, Sweta Dadheech for the petitioner (petitioner in person)
Mr.Sanjay Udeshi with Samarth Jaidev i/b Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for respondent no.1.
Ms.Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P with Mr.Himanshu Takke, AGP for respondent no.2.
Mr.N.R. Prajapati with Ashutosh Mishra for UOI/respondent nos.4 to 10.

CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ &
BHARATI DANGRE, J
DATED : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2025

P.C:-

1 Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend the petition. Leave granted. Amendment be carried out with a period of one week from today. Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to serve the amended copy of the petition to the respondents.

2 In this Writ Petition, the petitioner has prayed for a direction to respondents, and in particular, this Court and various Courts and Tribunals subordinate to it to make available online hearing facilities in view of judgment of Supreme Court in **Swapnil Tripathi Vs. Supreme Court of India**.¹

3 Learned counsel for respondent no.2 submits that the Rules i.e. “High Court of Bombay Rules for Video Conferencing for Courts 2022” have been enacted and have come into force with effect from 29/12/2024.

4 In the light of order dated 12/7/2023, learned counsel for the Union of India prays for and is granted two weeks time to enable him to seek instructions whether video conferencing facility is available in Debt Recovery Tribunal.

 List on **24/02/2025**.

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)

1 (2018) 10 SCC 639