

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2025.07.30
10:29:23 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2823 OF 2024

Mathews J. Nedumpara

... Petitioner

V/s.

The High Court of Bombay

... Respondent

Mr. Akhilesh Nair with Mr. Satsang J. Tailor for the Petitioner
Mr. Sanjay Udeshi with Mr. Samarth Jaidev i/b. Mr. Netaji Gawade i/b.
Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for Respondent No.1
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl.G.P. for Respondent No.2 – State
Mr. Ashutosh Mishra with Mr. N.R. Prajapati and Mr. Sachidanand T. Singh
for Respondent Nos. 4 to 10 - UOI

**CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ. AND
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

DATE : 29 JULY 2025

PC. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner undertakes to serve notice of the Writ Petition to newly added Respondents viz. Respondent Nos.11 to 15.

2. Mr. Mishra, learned Counsel who appears for Respondent Nos. 4 to 10 – Union of India has placed on record a copy of communication dated 12 February 2025 and states that facility of Video Conferencing is available in all the Debt Recovery Tribunals located under the jurisdiction of this Court. He, however, prays for and is granted two weeks' time to place the same on record after supplying a copy of the same to the Petitioner.

3. The learned Counsel for Respondent No.1 and the learned Addl. Govt. Pleader pray for adjournment to enable them to file an affidavit in reply.

4. List after two weeks.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)