

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2823 OF 2024**

Mathews J. Nedumpara ... Petitioner
Vs.
The High Court of Bombay & Ors. ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37595 OF 2025**

Mathews J. Nedumpara & Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
The High Court of Bombay & Ors. ... Respondents

....

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara, petitioner in person (through V.C.) a/w Ms. Hemali Kurne.

Mr. Samarth Jaidev a/w Mr. Netaji Gawade i/b. Sanjay Udeshi & Co., Advocates for Respondent No.1 in both Petitions.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Additional Government Pleader a/w Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent No.2 in WP/2823/2024.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent No.2 in WPL/37595/2025.

Mr. N. R. Prajapati a/w Ashutosh Mishra, Advocates for UOI.

....

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
AARTI A. SATHE, J.**

DATE : 8th APRIL 2026

PC:-

Ms. Hemali Kurne, the learned counsel states that Mr. Mathews Nedumpara, the petitioner appearing in-person is engaged in a Constitution Bench matter in which hearing is going on.

2. On her request, post the matters on 28th April 2026.

(AARTI A. SATHE, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)